

South Australia

## **Private Parking Areas (Fees) Variation Regulations 2018**

under the *Private Parking Areas Act 1986*

---

### **Contents**

#### **Part 1—Preliminary**

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

#### **Part 2—Variation of *Private Parking Areas Regulations 2014***

- 4 Variation of regulation 7—Purpose other than parking
  - 5 Variation of regulation 8—Damage to signs etc
  - 6 Variation of regulation 10—Owner and driver guilty of offence
  - 7 Variation of regulation 11—Further offence each hour
  - 8 Variation of regulation 15—Expiation of offences against Act
- 

### **Part 1—Preliminary**

#### **1—Short title**

These regulations may be cited as the *Private Parking Areas (Fees) Variation Regulations 2018*.

#### **2—Commencement**

These regulations will come into operation on 1 July 2018.

#### **3—Variation provisions**

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

### **Part 2—Variation of *Private Parking Areas Regulations 2014***

#### **4—Variation of regulation 7—Purpose other than parking**

Regulation 7, expiation fee—delete "\$50" and substitute:

\$51

#### **5—Variation of regulation 8—Damage to signs etc**

Regulation 8, expiation fee—delete "\$92" and substitute:

\$94

---

## **6—Variation of regulation 10—Owner and driver guilty of offence**

Regulation 10, expiation fee—delete paragraphs (a) to (d) (inclusive) of the expiation fee and substitute:

- (a) for an alleged contravention of regulation 4(1)(a)—\$50;
- (b) for an alleged contravention of regulation 4(1)(b)—\$63;
- (c) for an alleged contravention of regulation 5—\$79;
- (d) for an alleged contravention of regulation 6—\$77.

## **7—Variation of regulation 11—Further offence each hour**

Regulation 11, expiation fee—delete "\$49" and substitute:

\$50

## **8—Variation of regulation 15—Expiation of offences against Act**

Regulation 15, table—delete the table and substitute:

| <b>Section</b> | <b>Expiation Fee</b> |
|----------------|----------------------|
| section 8(1)   | \$95                 |
| section 8(2)   | \$371                |
| section 8(3)   | \$66                 |
| section 8(4)   | \$69                 |
| section 8(5)   | \$67                 |
| section 8(6)   | \$52                 |

### **Note—**

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

## **Made by the Governor**

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council  
on 21 June 2018

No 81 of 2018

T&F18/018CS